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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act!
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of California acting in the
interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous
substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to
provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in
California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the
Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Ema Bell, 222 S. Figueroa St. Apt. 1212, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2581; (Ph) 424-
332-3817.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Cornerruby International LLC; The TIX Companies, Inc.; The TJIX
Companies, Inc. dba TJ Maxx

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least January 11, 2024
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Lead. Lead is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State
to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:
Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Mug Botanical Collection by Corner Ruby Mug and Plate
80-2821-784193-001499-20-1

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

H. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (‘OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

I, RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Bell against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Bell’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

4

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

0]

)
(€))

“4)

€))

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: January 11, 2024

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 11, 2024 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO
Cornerruby International LL.C The TIX Companies, Inc. dba TJ Maxx
c/o Mei Ha Erica Hui c/o The Corporation Trust Company
8603 Augustine Road Corporation Trust Center
Irving, TX 75063 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801
President/CEO President/CEO
The TJX Companies, Inc. The TIX Companies, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System ¢/o The Corporation Trust Company
101 Federal Street Corporation Trust Center
Boston, MA 02110 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On January 11, 2024 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed January 11, 2024, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




Honosible Anne Macie Schubert
Sasanmento County District Attomey

mGsueec
Basamy ato, CA 95814

e [Tive Romezils Lol Vavier Sakar
ameda County District Acttorney B0 fosguin Councy Digevine Aty
7776 Oakport Street, Suite 650 332 5. Webdr Avots, Rorm 202
a
: fﬁm

eErErnie Nancy O'Malley

fihe ﬂonofahle Suavmer Stephan
[Ban Digga Courty District Attoruey
P00 W est Broadway

Ban Diega, CA 92101
BanDiegoDAPt0p63 @sdeda.org

(The Honocable Jeff W Reisig i iﬂhs!b Lanmer Program Coordinator  [Mark Ankeern, Deputy City Atiomey
A olg County District Attoraey assen County City of Saq Diego

V?I iﬁmﬂd Street $203. Lassen Street 200 Third Averue

" ocdland, CA 95695 wille, CA 96130 ban Disgo, C4. 92101

The Hummhlz Alllson Hafey

Naga County District Attorney

1127 Figst St., Suite C

i-- CA 94559
EPD@comntyotnaga. ocg

folagonnty .ore ivPeadS@sandios gov
staghey Datbay,

oty sttnct Aftorney

wanm Batbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street

fantg Barbara, CA 93101
IDAProgdi@ue sanin-basbara co.u8
Ralerie Lopee, Deputy City Attomey
¥flice of the City Atiotey
1380 Market Sweet, ™ Flour
B Fram‘.lsco (,A 94 102

= upervising Deputy District Attomey
Manta Clara County
0 W Heddmg Street

! The Honmble Gregmy D. Totten,
h entura County Disirict Attorney
300 3 Victoria Avenue

3 hmey Grasssm

Dupgzglsmet Attotney Eem District Atlomney Bty Distriel Attomsy
ﬂ?w r‘?sta County $am Luis Obispo County Monterey County
e my Govt Center Amnex, 4% Floor 200 Agusjito Road

Baw Luis Obispo, C.A 93408 i aw&ewg CA 93940
feigsitanostada. org i 7 08,48 S a) 88,
¢ Honorable Thomas Hardy B ?:,; 1 Clne y m@ F’irﬁ;’nsd New“U

izl County District Attomey Tl we Gontity gttt Ararney Nevadi County District Attorney
l%' M. Bdwards Streal 281 Commercial Streei

s, CA 9352¢ IMevada City, CA 95959
SQCORRNY, 1S B Propdi@oenevads.caus
1EF, ..'{I:. ]z s -
ke Htmumble Paul £, Zelterbach 'ﬂos‘mable Bavid Hollister

Riveeside County Districe Attorney Prorm 28 County District Atormey
2 Orange Street 52 t}Mam Sireet, Room, 404

i W-‘Bl.dz CA 92501 Budney, CA 95971

indane: ¢

p m‘&h Stephﬂn Passalacqua
oni County District Atoruey
Admamstraﬂon Drive

idtmﬂmwfww an

Irie = Honorable Morgan Brggs Gire
[Plager County Disizict Attomay
10§10 Justice Center Drive
Rosewitle, CA 95678

- Kimhotly Lewis
Sfared emnw Bistriat Attarmey
3 39 Wm Mm Stecet

"-.ew-.m- g styenedced voin DRSS @nlucer G g0y
Fors V. Friman, City Attorney i A, Biewrict Ao I
Eiﬁxeam, oy
2908 Sania Clara Strest, |6th Floar 8 fﬂ!}l’m Btreat
Fresns, €4 93721

Sa: .k)se CA 96113

ET 1; srgEateay AT 1 f‘}qq SSHusanRiyes EOV

Otfide of tite California Attorney Genesal
Prapesition 63 Enforcement Reparting
ATTN: Prop 63 Coordinator
PO, Box 70550
Ouakland, CA 94612 0550
37, _-1-;.:. AW AET, e {18 s




SERVICE LIST

’Tm Metiuialile Mangy O'Waltay

flamada Gounty Disylot Atecmey
1245 Fallan Strast, Room 900
Qakiand, CA 94512

Thi ¥ ET] i

acay 9
Laszan County Olstsict Attarney
280 Jouth Lassen Strect, Ste. 8
Susanvllls, CA 98130

The Gandice Hogper
San Banito Gounly Qisirict Altomay
413 dih Strest, Secand Flaor
Halllstar, CA 95208

The Honerabla Gragg Cohen
Tahama County Qigirict Atlomay
444 Oak Htreat, Roam L

Aad Bluff, CA 36060

881 Wountain Ranch Aaad
S

o . CA 9

ohi Paynar
Colusa Caunty Disiriet Attarnay
348 Fifth Stres(
Ci , Of 95832
Tha Hanoradla stk Pateragn

Genlra Casta County Olstri
900 Ward Stiser ty Olstrict Aftarney

Cal Plang Gaunty Olstricl Attarne
S50 4 Stedat, Room 171 g
Grascant Ciy, Ca 98531

%
onorabls Oala Trigg

Nlarlpasa Gaunly Oistriat Altorney
5101 Junes Sirast, P.Q. Hox 730

Mendasing Cavnty Oistrict Altormay
130 Narih State Strest, # 0. Sox 1000

%’ 33, _CA 95338
e Handrabla C David Eystar

$an Joaquln Gounty Olsirlct Aitorney
222 East Weber Avenus, Aoam 202
Stacktan, OA 39201

‘The Honaribfa Gan Dow

San Luja Ohisgo Gaunty Diswict Aty
10498 Palm Siraat, 4h Flaar

norabla Larry Marse 1l
Merged Caunly Dislrict Attarney
350 W. Maln Slrgat

i, CA 85340

Tha Heaoratile Stephen Wagsiaffe
San Matee Counly Distiat Attomey
400 Caunly Ganter, Thid Flaar
Fedwi Y8 9

The Honerabls Jordan Funk
fadoc County Disirat Attorney
204 5. Gourt Sivast, Suite 202
Muras, GA 99104

“The Honorabls Joyse Dudley

Janta Bashara Gounty Disirict Aamay
1112 Santz Barbara Sireet

Sarnla Barbara, CA 93101

KD e
m??':&'.’.?&"u[m u?mr:mwm Tha Hanorabls Jaclia Lacay Tha Hanarable Michasl Ramos Tha Honorabia Exic Harylard
270 Laramia Sirast, PO BOX 24 Las Angalag County Dlsirct Attorruy San Bemardino Gaunly Dlsirlct Attomey | Trinily County Oistrict Allomay
Narklasville, Ca 95120 : 211 West Tamplo Sirast, Suite 1200 303 Wast 30 Straat, @lh Flaar £.0, BoxT10
’ las Angsles, CA 90012 San Garnardine, CA 92415-0502 Waavarulla, CA 96093
Tha Hanera -
Amader Cmg:f.r&:fﬂmr The Henardbia David Linn Tha Hanorable Bonnie Oumanis The Henerable Tim Ward
708 Gourt Strug orney fadara Caunty Olsiict Atforray San Ulego Gounty Dislrlet Marmey Tulare County District Akomay
940 209 West Yosamite Averia 330 W. Broadway Streat
a Ve . CA 38597 Sap Dlagg, GAI2101
Sufte Gounty Diairst qm:?ay Tra Hon - Bajlsasian The Hanerable Gearge Hascon
25 Gounty Cenler Orive i Muiin d‘_""‘l‘ Disklsl Attarng San Frandlsca Gaunty Disirlet Atomey Tuaiumng Counly Qiisol Altamay
Orovlle, OA 9985 3501 Civdo Canter Oriva, Room 130 850 Bryant Siraat, Agom 322 423 North Waskingten Stroat
3an Ralagl, CA 24903 San Franclseg, CA 34103 Sunara, CA 35370
The Hanarable Bark : — _
Crimvears County Q;E:;c:::;m - he Hanorabla Thomas Caate Tha Hanarabls Tari Varber Salazar The Honafable Gragary Tofan

Vgmura Counly District Attarney
900 Soulh Viclofia Avarue

‘The Honarable Jelf Ralsig
‘Yalg Gounly Disirict Altormey
301 Second Sirest

San Luis Qbisao, C8 8 o

CA
The Honorabla Me@rath
Yuba County Olsirict Attormey
215 Fitih Sivas!

1

Tie Honordbla Wil Fauer
Qfilge of g Cily Attomay. Las Angeles
§0Q Chy Hall €ast
209 Narth Main Styes!

The Hanorable Jeffvay Rossn
Santa Glara Caunly Dlakict Atlorney
70 Wasl Heddlng Sireat, West Wing

Lag

Tha Honmable Jamis Sanche:

Offtes 9l Ihe Cily Altospay, Sacramento

715 | Slyaat, 3th Foar
CA gs814

The Honovalle Jsf Rasall
Gama Gryz Caunly Disldct Allomey
701 Quaan Sirset, Aoom 200

Tha Honorabis Stephen Carltan

L
;Ta Pl Sirea) N ¥ P.oloa%uﬁr:t; Olatrict Attornay
m%‘ﬁ%ﬂm— San Jage, CA 95112
2220 Tulare Shreat, #1000 B g‘_“oﬂ_‘ea"sz %l;;ﬂ\y Diskrict Akorney
Silines, CA 85502
gf:m """’""lﬁﬁ?f:ufﬁg:" The Haraable ilon oy
P.0. Bux 430 apa Caunty Disiriol Attarnay

Wilaws, Ca 95959

V127 First Siraat, Sults ©
Naps, CA 34559

Shasta Courlty Ulsttict Attomey
1955 Wast Sireal
Radding, CA 96901

Sapta Givz, GA 99850

Honuwabita Jan Galdsmith
Qffice of he Cily Mosmey, San Disga
1290 Third Avanius, Sufte 1620
104

Tha Honerabie Dennis Hamera
Gfilee of the Cliy Mtomesy, San
Franalsco

1 Or. Garltan 8. Goadisit Place
CAgnnd

Aot Gty St ol

24 s Sheswt, Fourth Sigor

mml’m Blstint Atome

: : y
949 Nest Malh Streml, Saite 102
El Centra, GA 99843

Sureha, CA
T ﬁﬁﬁ% ?EE 2

The Hanorable Cliffard Mawsll
Nevada County Blstilet Attorney
201 Cammarsial Straat

Oranga Gounty District Attorney
401 Givie Center Oriva West
Santa &na, CA 92701

HesdaCly ORdoess 1D
3 Honurable Tony Fackauckas Tha

The Honarable Lawrenca Allsn
Slewa Couply Oislrist Alornay
109 Caudhouse Square
e, 936

naradle James irk Andrus
Siskiyou County Digtrial Attorney
F.0. Box 996
Yraka, GA 96097

‘The Hunorabls o Duyle

Offics ul Ihe City Allamey, St Jose

200 East Santa Clara Straat, 15t Floar
San Joss, CA9S1 13

loa af i mila Atfarnay Hanaral
Prapesifion 6§ Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: PFrag §5 Caerdinator

1515 Clay Sirget, Suile 2000

Thia Menarabla Lisa Green
Kem Qounty District Aitarnsy
121§ Truxun Avsnue
csfisld, G 93301

: urabl%;;a lh Fagundas

Uiy Bisiint Atomay
et by ﬁwiﬁuafda

Q

ThéHanorable Donald Andersan

 Laka County Olatrict Attornay
255 North Forbas Streat

Lakiegart CA 95483

Tha Is Dauld Holllstar
Plumas Gounty Dlgtriet Atlamay
720 Main Strgal, Raom 404

oy, GA 5871

Tha Fiona __ . OA 94912:0660
Inyg Oﬂunr;béslsmm\?ts Herdy Tha Husurabio A 300k Owans The Honarable Riisina Abrams
P.Q. Drawer D mrney Flager Gounty Distrlat Attorney Sulano Gounly Olshict Aftarney
1 i 10810 Justles Center Orlva, Sulte 240 675 Towas Sirasl, Sulte 4500
Ragéllla, 705

‘the Hﬁnﬁ fo 5 Il Raviteh

Sarigma Counly Digwiet Attamney
6§00 Adininisteation Osive, Room 212)

Sagramiento Caunly Dlslriot Attarney
901 G Sirast
Sacramentg CA 95814

3.
| Tha Honeralle Mohaal Rasttin The Honavalifa g frgit Fladager
Rivarstde County Disirict Attarnay Fanisiaus Gaunly Olsiiat Atarney
3960 Orange Slreat 832 12th Shraet, Suite 300
| Blverafda, OA 92801 Modaste, OA 95354
The Henurabie Anne Marls Schiber The Hunarakle Ananda Hopper

Suster Gounty District Atorney
463 Socond Simat, Sulte 102
Yuba Cly GA 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (QEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Watsr and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as
‘Proposition 85"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
natice of violation served upon an alleged vidlator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
canvenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249 .5 through
25249.13) is available online at: htip://oehhs.ca.gov/propB5/iaw/PES5law72003. ntm
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001,
These implementing regulations are available online at
http-//oshha.ca.goviprop65/law/PE5Regs. hitr.

WHAT DCES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Praposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
3 list of chemicais that are kriown to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage 1o

l ,

Al fur-'the‘r regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations un\e§s
otﬁemnse indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: hitp:/fwww.oshha.ca.gov/prop6s/iawsindsx. htm.



fermale or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be_a .
updated at jeast once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is availabie on
the OEHHA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop@S/propﬁS_list/Newﬁst.htm.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. .
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicais must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingty and intentionaty” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other regroductive harm; and (2) be given in sucha way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is axposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain crcumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or anto land where it passes of
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consutt the current version of the statute and reguiations
{http:/hwww .oehha.ca.goviprop65/law/index.itml) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
_the chemical has been listed. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does nat apply
10 & dischargs or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water ufifities. All agencies of the faderat, .state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fawer employses. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employess, not just those present in California.



Exposures tha! pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemic_als' thgt are hStedéred .
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is not re?u level
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs & aht -
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to resu &
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals ;e}posed' over a Zq,-ye
Iifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations Identify specific “No Significant Risk Levte%som
(NSRLs) for many fisted carcinogens. Exposures below these levals are exempt fr

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: .
fittp./Awww.oehiha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.himl for a list of NSRLs, and Sectsoan ;;i”fm
ot seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at ﬂ,'aa@ t@js the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State 1o cause reproductive 10XiCi yt,t:e
warning is not required if the business causing the expasure can demonstrate thi e
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in queﬁ ion
other words, the level of sxposure must be below the “no observable effect leve

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Aﬂowaible_Dose }\.evei N
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: ht‘tp://www.oehha.ca,gov/propﬁb/getNaRLs. m |

a list of MADLSs, and Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures io Naturaily Oeccurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures tc}J .
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not resuft from any known m;m) e
activity, including activity by someone other than the person c:ausmg the expo'su S; ¥
exempt from the warning requiremnents of the law. If the chemical is a c.ontamma;m
must be reduced o the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemptlion can
e found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of zﬁe fisted c;ﬂ?mf‘aﬁkm
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from dlschff 96§ .\mo Al gt“
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a sagnn‘acaﬂtl amou

of the listect chemical has nat, does nat, or wilf not pass into or probably pass Into ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all otl;her applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amOl'mt' MRSCHS aﬂY o
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no signfficant risk gve"
chemmicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect ot
ievel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Altorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may aleD be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but anly after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and cstyi
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. ?ﬁe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
Pursue an independent enforcerment action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Praposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for sach violation. in addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures iheA ”t
alleged violator mests spscific conditions. For the following types of expasures, the Ac
providss an oppartunity for the business to correct the alieged violation
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An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in @ food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily mtgnded for -
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only appliels if thelch‘emaca. was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary o render the food or
peverage palatable or to avoid micrekiclogical contamination;

An expasure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons éoﬂler
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises,

An exposure {0 listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exgosur\ef
occurs inside a facllity owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation ocourred based on one of the exposures .
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice ©
special compliance procedure and proaf of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of Comp‘i?f‘ce form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
hitp:/foehha.ca. gov/prop85/law/ps5law72003 . hitml.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PSSPuinc.Comments@oehha,ca.‘gov‘

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Autharity cited: Section 25249.12, Heafth and Safety Code. Referen cef: ?eét;%?
252495, 25249 6 252497, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety -



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and praof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implernentation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 65”).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
eXposures if the allaged violator meets specific conditions. These gxposures are:

® Anexposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® Ansxposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination,

®  An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permittad at any location on the premises,

® AN exposure to listsd chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside g facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged vidlator for these exposures, or
recoverin a settlement any payment in liey of penalties any reimburserment for costs
and attomey’s fees, if the alleged violator has done aif of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

* Corrected the alleged violation:

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject ta change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



. - i i besn
= Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a V’O'att'.ogaigiﬁfﬁom
the same exposure in the same facllity or on the same premises. The satis ey
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, seoutor with
attorney of a city of greater than 750 000 population, or any full-time city p rf’t  alleged
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against a
violator.

When a private party sends a notice of alleged viclation that alleges one ;F ﬁ;zre of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special comp ;agbiat@r 2
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the allege

directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced ners:

Page 1
Date:

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
FROOF OF COMPLIANCE

ROOF OF COMPLIANC ) s
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed abovg has alleged thaty
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

; inst v i
The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

(1) You have actuaily taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

. ; ; dress shown above,
(2) The Noticing Party has received this form at_ the ad i
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this
notos. b the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment @; ?;j:;; i%?ize,
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your rec?ivingﬁog - viofalion
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance e
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same pre .

(ED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE

The alleged violation is for an exposure to; (check one)



Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

—_Achemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive Itoxicity in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged viclator's premises for |mme'd|atel ‘
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was nat _mten;uonaiy
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food Or‘d
beverage components riscessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avol
microbiological contamination.

—Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than empfgyze:t)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitie
any location on the premises,

Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or rgproduct'we toxicity ltn def;girtlﬁe
exhaust, to the extent the exposure oceurs inside a facility owned or apenmed 3
alleged violator and primarily intendad for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safaty Code §2524956 f

your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. , n

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attarney General, a district atiornay, a city ;
attorney. or a prosecuter in whose jurisdiction the violation is alileged to have QCC“rt;e

from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that In any such' agtmn, he
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to rsfiect any payment made at this time

Date: Page 2

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

a

P

REPRESENTATIVE

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance \f(mh
Califernia Health and Safety Code §25249 6 for the alleged violation listed abave. You
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address shown
above, postmarked within 14 days of vou recaiving this nofice.

st ; - ivi ity of $500
I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil pena
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Heatth and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies }zfsith the faw,
and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accuratefy showing |
placement on my premises: , L

[ | Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Notacl:mg' ?GF‘W. ::gm o
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accuralely showing its plac

my premises; OR L

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accuratetly describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo it, are true, com;pleie, and
Correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good fgath. { havef l
carefully read the instructions to complete this form_ | understand that if | make a 'ase
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autharized representative  Dale

Name and title of signatory

~OR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW ORREGULATIONS ..

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard A_ssessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-8900 or via e-mail at
PGSPubiic.Comments@oehha.ca‘gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. R?“e"em; feg;%f
25249.5, 25249 8, 25249 7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



